**Home Oxygen Qualifying Guidelines**

**CMS revision effective date:** September 2016

- **FACE-TO-FACE** conducted no more than 30 days prior to the initial Certificate of Medical Necessity (CMN) date. Medical records must document the following:
  A. Alternative treatments have been considered and deemed clinically ineffective
     (e.g., medications, inhalers), and the patient suffers from either:
     - Primary diagnosis (not exhaustive) of severe primary lung disease such as chronic obstructive pulmonary disease (COPD), diffuse interstitial lung disease, cystic fibrosis or bronchiectasis; or pulmonary neoplasm, primary or metastatic, chronic bronchitis or emphysema, **or**
     - Hypoxia-related symptoms/conditions that may improve with oxygen therapy, such as pulmonary hypertension, recurring congestive heart failure due to chronic cor pulmonale or erythrocytosis/erythrocythemia.

- **CMN:** The CMN may act as a substitute for a written order if it is sufficiently detailed. (CMN 484).
  Note: Use Section C to denote the method of administration (cannula, mask, trachea) and frequency of use (continuous, non-continuous, nocturnal).

**Qualifying test result:**

### Awake & Resting (E1390)

**Patient is mobile in the home (E1392)**

$\text{SpO}_2 = 89\%$ and qualifying secondary diagnosis, or $\text{SpO}_2 \leq 88\%$. Results taken at rest, breathing room air.

### Awake & Exercising (E1390)

**Patient is mobile in the home (E1392)**

- a. $\text{SpO}_2 \geq 90\%$ non-qualifying result taken at rest, breathing room air, **and**
- b. $\text{SpO}_2 = 89\%$ and qualifying secondary diagnosis or $\text{SpO}_2 \leq 88\%$. Results taken during exercise, breathing room air, **and**
- c. $\text{SpO}_2$ is greater when exercising with $\text{O}_2$ as compared to the previous result where the patient was exercising without $\text{O}_2$.

### Sleeping w/ out OSA (E1390)

$\text{SpO}_2 = 89\%$ and qualifying secondary diagnosis, or $\text{SpO}_2 \leq 88\%$ for at least 5 cumulative minutes during a minimum 2 hour recording time, taken during sleep (nocturnal, stationary oxygen qualification only).

### Sleeping w/ OSA (E1390)

$\text{SpO}_2 = 89\%$ and qualifying secondary diagnosis, or $\text{SpO}_2 \leq 88\%$ for at least 5 cumulative minutes during a titrated, facility-based PSG with a minimum of 2 hours recording time. Patient must meet the following chronic stable state conditions (nocturnal, stationary oxygen qualification only):

- Nocturnal oximetry, for the purpose of oxygen reimbursement qualification, may only be performed after optimal positive airway pressure settings have been determined and the beneficiary is using the positive airway pressure device at those settings.
- During titration at optimal pressure settings:
  - a. The AHI/RDI is reduced to less than or equal to an average of ten (10) events per hour, **or**
  - b. If the initial AHI/RDI was less than an average of ten (10) events per hour, the titration demonstrates further reduction in the AHI/RDI.
- **Note:**
  - a. Overnight oximetry performed as part of home sleep testing, or as part of any other home testing, is not considered eligible to qualify for reimbursement of home oxygen and oxygen equipment.
  - b. Patients diagnosed with obstructive sleep apnea (OSA) may still qualify via the Awake & Resting or Awake & Exercising pathways.
Testing crosswalk and secondary diagnosis definitions:

Arterial blood gas studies may be used in place of oximetry tests. Below are the equivalent values:

<table>
<thead>
<tr>
<th>Qualification Group</th>
<th>Oximetry SpO₂</th>
<th>ABG PaO₂</th>
<th>Recertification Due</th>
</tr>
</thead>
<tbody>
<tr>
<td>Group I</td>
<td>≤89%</td>
<td>≤55 mm Hg</td>
<td>at 12 months</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Group II</td>
<td>89% and qualifying secondary diagnosis</td>
<td>56-59 mm Hg and qualifying secondary diagnosis</td>
<td>at 3 months*</td>
</tr>
<tr>
<td>Group II (Non-Covered)</td>
<td>≥90%</td>
<td>≥60 mm Hg</td>
<td>Non-Covered*</td>
</tr>
</tbody>
</table>

*The Long Term Oxygen Therapy (LTOT) Clinical Trial is investigating Group III and Group II patients without qualifying secondary diagnosis.

Ongoing coverage:

- **2ND FACE-TO-FACE:** Documentation the patient was seen and re-evaluated by the treating physician within 90 days prior to the date of the recertification CMN (or within 30 days for Group II patients)
- **Retest for Group II only (not required for Group I):** Repeat qualifying blood gas or oxygen saturation test result
- **Recertification CMN:** Secured after 2nd face-to-face and contains qualifying results

Once recertification is achieved, there is no requirement for subsequent retesting based upon changes in blood oxygen testing results. For example: A beneficiary initially qualifies for Group II with an 89% oximetry value. At the 3-month recertification, a result of 89% is obtained. The beneficiary is considered recertified, and subsequent requalification is not required for the duration of the full capped rental.

- **Continued Medical Need (required annually):** Any of the following documents dated within 12 months of the date of service under review may serve as documentation:
  - Refill order
  - Change in prescription (e.g., liter flow changes)
  - Updated CMN with appropriate length of need
  - Documentation in patient’s medical record showing usage of item

Qualified testing providers:
- Under Medicare Part A
  - During a Part A covered stay, payment is bundled so that services rendered are covered under a lump sum payment by Medicare. In this case, oxygen qualification testing performed in a hospital, nursing facility, Home Health or Hospice, or other covered Part A episode meets the “qualified provider” standard.
  - Outside of a covered Part A stay, testing done by a Part A provider does not meet the requirement and is not valid for qualification of home oxygen reimbursement unless the entity is also a qualified provider of diagnostic testing or laboratory services for individual testing performed outside of a covered Part A stay.

- Under Medicare Part B
  - Testing performed and covered as “incident to” physician services meets the “qualified provider” standard.
  - Laboratory testing is also reimbursed “a la carte” on a per test basis. The entity performing the specific test must meet the requirements to perform the specific test. Testing done by an entity that meets the requirements to bill for the individual test may be used for oxygen qualification.
  - Home sleep oximetry is limited solely to stand-alone, overnight pulse oximetry performed in the beneficiary’s home. Overnight oximetry performed as part of home sleep testing or as part of any other home testing cannot be used for oxygen qualification purposes.
  - Durable medical equipment (DME) suppliers cannot perform qualifying nocturnal oximetry studies, but can deliver the tests on behalf of a qualifying Independent Diagnostic Testing Facility (IDTF).

**Chronic stable state defined:**
“Not during a period of an acute illness or an exacerbation of their underlying disease.”
“As required by the NCD Home Use of Oxygen (240.2), coverage of home oxygen therapy requires that the beneficiary be tested in a ‘chronic stable state’ and that all co-existing diseases or conditions that can cause hypoxia must be treated sufficiently. Moreover, the beneficiary must have a severe lung disease, such as chronic obstructive pulmonary disease, diffuse interstitial lung disease, cystic fibrosis, bronchiectasis, widespread pulmonary neoplasm, or hypoxia-related symptoms or findings that might be expected to improve with oxygen therapy.”

This information is provided as of the date listed, and all coding and reimbursement information is subject to change without notice. It is the provider’s responsibility to verify coding and coverage with payors directly.